Acknowledgment of On-line Transaction of State-owned Construction Land and a Nantong Economic and

Technological Development Area Investment and Development Supervision Agreement and then entered into a

Sales Contract for State-owned Construction Land Use Right with Nantong Bureau of Natural Resources and

Planning within the specified time for the land use right of total 80,017.05 m2 state-owned construction land,

amounting to RMB 30.7265 million. 3. In July 2023, Shenzhen Topband Battery Co., Ltd., a wholly-owned

subsidiary of the Company, invested in the establishment of a wholly-owned sub-subsidiary, Yolaness

Technology (HK) Co., Limited, with a registered capital of USD 500,000; in October 2023, Youneng

Technology (HK) Co., Ltd. invested in the establishment of a wholly-owned sub-subsidiary, YOLANESS

AFRICA (PTY) LTD.

Full Text of Annual Report 2023 of Shenzhen Topband Co., Ltd.

117

Section VII Share Change and Shareholders

I. Share change

1. Share change

Unit: Share

Before change Increase or decrease of change this time (+, -) After change

Number Proportion

Issuan
ce of
new
shares

Stock
divide
nd

Conversion of
accumulation
fund into
shares

Others Subtotal Number Proportion

I. Shares with non-
tradable conditions 229,172,867 18.05% -5,236,510 -5,236,510 223,936,357 17.67%

1. Shares held by the
state 0.00% 0.00%

2. Shares held by state-
owned legal persons 0.00% 0.00%

3. Shares held by other
domestic capital 229,061,867 18.04% -5,203,210 -5,203,210 223,858,657 17.66%

Including: shares held by
domestic legal persons 0.00% 0.00%

Shares held by domestic
natural person 229,061,867 18.04% -5,203,210 -5,203,210 223,858,657 17.66%

4. Shares held by foreign
investment 111,000 0.01% -33,300 -33,300 77,700 0.01%

Including: shares held by
overseas legal persons 0.00% 0.00%

Shares held by overseas
natural persons 111,000 0.01% -33,300 -33,300 77,700 0.01%

II. Shares with unlimited
tradable conditions 1,040,362,505 81.95% 3,303,250 3,303,250 1,043,665,755 82.33%

1. A shares 1,040,362,505 81.95% 3,303,250 3,303,250 1,043,665,755 82.33%

2. Domestic listed
foreign shares 0.00% 0.00%

3. Overseas listed
foreign shares 0.00% 0.00%

4. Others 0.00% 0.00%

III. Total number of
shares 1,269,535,372 100.00% -1,933,260 -1,933,260 1,267,602,112 100.00%

Note: The total number of shares at the end of the Reporting Period includes restricted shares that were already deliberated for

repurchase and cancellation but were not repurchased and cancelled yet.

Reasons for share change

 Applicable □ Not applicable

Full Text of Annual Report 2023 of Shenzhen Topband Co., Ltd.

118

The change in the Company's share capital during the Reporting Period was caused by the repurchase and

cancellation of 1,933,260 restricted shares.

Approval of share change

 Applicable □ Not applicable

The Company performed the following decision-making procedures on the repurchase and